CHAPTER LXIX.

An Act entitled an act to change the name of Serena M. Huntly to Serena Marie Ames.

Change of Name. SECTION 1. 2. To be in force.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesola:

That the name of the minor orphan child heretofore known SECTION 1. as Serena M. Huntly, is hereby changed to Serena Marie Ames; and at the request of the parties, she is declared to be legally the adopted daughter of Charles G, and Sarah Jane Ames, being subject to all such obligations and duties, and entitled to all such privileges, advantages and inhoritances as would accrue to the said Serena were she the natural daughter of the said Charles G. and Sarah Jane Ames.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

CHARLES GARDNER,

Speaker of the House of Representatives. JOHN B. BRISBIN,

President of the Council.

APPROVED-February eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fiftysix.

W. A. GORMAN.

I hereby certify the foregoing to be a correct copy of the original bill on file in this office.

J. TRAVIS ROSSER,

Secretary of Minnesola Territory.

CHAPTER LXX.

A Bill to Authorize the County Commissioners of Hennepin County to Borrow money on the County Bonds for the purpose of erecting County Buildings.

SECTION 1. Commissioners authorized to borrow money.

Property to be taxed to pay principal and interest. Ż.

3. When to take effect.

Be it enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The Board of County Commissioners of the county of Hennepin in the Territory of Minnesota are hereby authorized to borrow on the credit of said county, a sum of money not exceeding in the aggregate the sum of twenty thousand dollars, at a rate of interest not exceeding twelve per cent per annum, and in such amounts and on such terms as to

To be in force.

Borrew menes

Name changed.